

Louisville Metro Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	O-372-15	Version:	1	Name:	
Туре:	Ordinance			Status:	Passed
File created:	10/20/2015			In control:	Appropriations, NDFs and CIFs Committee
On agenda:	11/19/2015			Final action:	11/19/2015
Title:	TOTAL OF \$5 MANAGEMEN MATERIALS T BARS, BY AD	9,000 IN NE NT AND BUI TO CONSTE DING \$2,40	EIGHE DGET RUCT)0 FR(BORHOOD DEVE , TO THE CENTI WHEELCHAIR A OM DISTRICT 25	. 160, SERIES 2015 WHICH APPROPRIATED A ELOPMENT FUNDS, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF ER FOR ACCESSIBLE LIVING, INC. FOR ACCESSIBLE RAMPS, STAIR RAILINGS AND GRAB 5 NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS FOR A ction Required By: May 2016)
Sponsors:	David Yates (I	D-25)			
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. ORD 160 20 ORD 191 201		ENDE	D, 2. O-268-15 C	FAL, 3. D-25 NDF Transmital & Approval Form, 4.

	014	5 101 2010			
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	
11/19/2015	1	Metro Council	passed	Pass	
11/10/2015	1	Appropriations, NDFs and CIFs Committee	recommended for approval	Pass	

ORDINANCE NO. , SERIES 2015

AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 160. 2015 SERIES WHICH APPROPRIATED A TOTAL OF \$59,000 IN NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, TO THE CENTER FOR INC. MATERIALS CONSTRUCT ACCESSIBLE LIVING. FOR WHEELCHAIR то ACCESSIBLE RAMPS, STAIR RAILINGS AND GRAB BARS, BY ADDING \$2,400 FROM DISTRICT 25 NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS FOR Α NEW TOTAL APPROPRIATION OF \$61,400.

SPONSORED BY: Council Member Yates

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The sum of \$2,400 is hereby appropriated from District 25 Neighborhood

Development Funds, by amending Ordinance No. 160, Series 2015, which appropriated a total of

\$59,000 in Neighborhood Development Funds, through the Office of Management and Budget, to the

Center for Accessible Living, Inc. for materials to construct wheelchair accessible ramps, stair railings

and grab bars, for a new total appropriation of \$61,400.

SECTION II: The Council has determined the funds requested in this Ordinance will be expended for a public purpose.

SECTION III: This grant is subject to the Council's Policies and Procedures as adopted and effective

at the date of passage of this Ordinance.

SECTION IV: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk	H.	W. Tandy President of the Council	_ David
Fischer Mayor	_ Greg	Approval Date	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LE	GALIT	Y:	
Michael J. O'Connell			

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY:

Ctr.for Accessible Living wheelchair ramps,etc. NDF O-268-15ROC bkn Draft 1	082515
Ctr.for Accessible Living wheelchair ramps, etc. NDF O-268-15ROC bkn Draft 2	091815
Ctr.for Accessible Living wheelchair ramps,etc. amnd.Ord.160,2015 NDF O-268-15 to O-372-15 D25 ROC bkn Draft 3	102115